Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 - 1 ; B |

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Andrew Jones (Pies) Limited 05373608
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 647 of 2011
District Registry

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full 1Me (a)
name(s) and Phil Booth
address(es) of PR Booth & Co
administrator(s) Suite 7
Milner House
Miner Way
Ossett
WF5 9JE
*Delete as attach a copy of *my/eur proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 8 July 2011
Signed W
Jont / Administrator(s)
Dated o‘&lo?\u
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Phil Booth
information in the box opposite but if PR Booth & Co
you do, it will help Companies House to Suite 7
contact you if there is a query on the Milner House
form Milner Way
Ossett
WF5 9JE
The contact iInformation that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 01924 263777
public record DX Number DX Exchange
T 1 When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
- Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
&
>
— I *AVDBQVOZ*
o A54 00

09/07/2011 1
COMPANIES HOUSE




ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COM_PAI}I)’")

11

12

13

14

15

16

21

22

2.3

2.4

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Details of Appointment
Date of appointment 13 May 2011

Court Reference High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
Leeds District Registry
No 647 of 2011

Adrministrator Philip Booth
PR Booth & Co

Suite 7
Milner House
Milner way
Ossett

WF5 9]E

Authorising Bodies Philip Booth 1s authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association,

Appointed by The appointment was made on the apphication of the
Company's director pursuant to Paragraph 22(2) of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘IA86")

I can confirm that the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this report and
that the proceedings are matn proceedings as defined tn Article 3 (1) of the EC Regulations

Statutory Information

Under the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrator 1s required to send to
creditors a statement of his proposals for achieving the purposes for which the Administration
Order was granted This document together with its appendices includes all matters which
are required to be disclosed under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003, and together constitute the Administrator’s statement of proposals to creditors

The statutory details of the Company are attached at Appendix A

In preparing this report I have relied upon information provided by the management and
other third parties and as investigations are continuing nto the Company’s affairs it has not
been possible to venfy all such information

I therefore take no responsibility for the completeness or accuracy of this informaton.
However I have, where possible, obtained independent professional advice from agents and
solicitors to corroborate the information provided to me

Page 1 of 11



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“*THE COMPANY")

3 Background Information

31 The information below 15 a summary of the detalled background information provided to
creditors in the 'Memorandum Regarding the Sale of Business’ which was sent to creditors on

23 May 2011

32 Andrew Jones (Pies) Limited (“*AJP” or “the Company”) was formed by Mr Andrew Jones, who
for several years had worked as an independent butcher from shops In Brighaouse and
Huddersfield During this period Mr Jones developed a pie business which began to grow from
production for internal sales via his own shops to production for an array of local butchers

33 In 2004 a separate imited company was formed to operate the shops and on 23 February
2005 Andrew Jones (Pies) Limited was formed as the manufacturing arm of the business

34 The Company nihally operated from leasehold premises on Old Leeds Road, Huddersfield with
day to day banking faciliies provided by HSBC Bank Plc (‘the Bank’) Distribution was gamned
in Asda Yorkshire stores via Yorkshire Farmers Markets and this was quickly followed by sales
to Morrisons wia Crofters Limited Both of these organisations operate as “hubs” to consolidate
the delivertes of small local producers

35 The Company traded profitably for several years however this initial success was tragically set
back by an explosion at the Old Leeds Road premises on 10 April 2009 which brought down
the concrete roof onto a member of staff with fatal consequences

36 Shortly after the accident Mr Jones was approached by a local firm of Chartered Surveyors
who were looking for a tenant for a former cheese manufactunng faciity at Queens Mill
Industrial Estate, Queens Mill Lane, Lockwood, Huddersfield In the short term, production
was moved back to the shops and a company called Property Rescuers Limited (PRLY) was
commissioned to manage the conversion of the new premises into a pie manufacturing

facility

37 The relationship with PRL 1s @ major reason for the Company’s current adverse financial
situatton  Whilst the insurers were undertaking their normal due diligence and before making
any payments, PRL agreed that it would order the equipment and works needed for the
conversion and In effect finance the work until the insurance company was in a position to

commence payment

38 PRL charged a mark up of between 10% and 15% on all purchases plus weekly management
fees In addition PRL also attempted to double invoice certain works, which was eventually
spotted by the insurers when they began making payments under the terms of the policy To
exacerbate matters PRL did not then pay suppliers and 1n order to gain contnuation of work
Mr Jones agreed to take the debts of certain suppliers on in AJP which meant there was In
effect a double hit in the Company’s profit and loss account

39 The year to 30 April 2009 was the final year in the Old Leeds Road faciity. The Company
reported a profit before tax of £85,386 on turnover of £997,725

3.10  After the explosion, the Company could not provide sales of frozen product for six months and
this was a key element 1n lost sales. Turnover dropped by over 13% to £863,572 duning the
next financial year to 30 April 2010. In the last year the Company has seen a continued fall in
sales to ndependent butchers, with many going out of business due to the difficult economic

climate

Page 2 of 11



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")

311

312

313

314

315

316

317

3.18

3.19

41

whilst attempts have been made to replace this lost turnover with increased sales to
supermarkets, this has been slower than planned partly due to the disruption caused by the
explosion and factory move, plus the period of time that supermarket food range reviews

take

With the greater percentage of turnover being supermarket sales, the Company’s gross profit
margin has reduced As a result, the direct labour costs expressed as a percentage of sales
has nsen dramatically from 28 5% of sales in 2009 to 40% of sales in 2010 However, a
reluctance to make staff redundant after the trauma of the explosion has meant that the
Company has been operating at a loss during the period to 31 March 2011

Faced with increasing pressure from creditors, Mr Jones turned to a business restructuring
consultant who, after conducting a detalled review of the business, identfied that the
Company had been selling selected items to certan supermarkets at a loss, primarily due to
increased packaging and labour costs In order to return the business to profitability and deal
with 1ts accrued liabilities, it was estimated that additonal funding of c£300,000 would be

required

After an unsuccessful approach to the Bank, potential investors were sought, albeit
unsuccessfully, via a corporate finance website Discreet direct approaches were also made to
two potential interested parties, identified by the director, who were also involved in the food

industry

On the assumption that capital or equity investors would not be found in the short term, in
order to facilitate a sale of the business more expeditiously, the director instructed Messrs
Eddisons, independent agents and valuers, to conduct a valuation of the Company’s tangible
assets on both a forced sale (ex situ) and going concern (in situ) basis

Following receipt of a serious expression of interest from one of the potential interested
parties, the director and MM approached PR Booth & Co for advice An initial meeting was
subsequently held on 26 Apni 2011 at which a number of options were considered

The possibility of looking at a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA") was discussed It was,
however, noted that anticipated future profit levels were insufficent to enable a viable CVA
proposal to be put forward It was aiso considered that entering nto a CVA could be
detnmental to the Company’s relationshup with its customers in contrast to an adequately
funded ‘Newco’ which had acquired the business free of any hustoric debts

The Company was now coming under increasing pressure from several key creditors,
including the Company’s electricity supplier who was threatening to disconnect the supply i
payment was not made immediately

It was therefore agreed that the best course of action was to appoint an Administrator in
order to effect a more beneficial realisation of the Company’s assets, to ensure continuity of
supply to the customers and to preserve the goodwill of the business

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Administrator’s Appointment
In the lead up to the appointment of the Administrator, a further potential interested party

was approached from PR Booth & Co’s database of contacts The Company Is a leading
manufacturer in the pie-making industry, with products already in several supermarkets

Page 3 of 11



42

43

44

45

46

47

48

ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")

Various information was provided to the other potential interested party, with whom the
director held several discusstons, however no serious expression of Interest was subsequently

received

In the meantime, the first interested party, The Littde Big Food Company Limited (‘'TLBFCL")
was conducting its own due diligence prior to submitting a formal offer for the business and

assets of the Company

On 04 May 2011, an offer of £50,000 was received from A ] Pies and Pastries Limited
(Newco"), a company formed by the owners of TLBFCL to acquire the business and assets of
AJP PR Booth & Co immediately sought advice from Eddisons who confirmed that the offer
should be accepted

On 05 May 2011 a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator was filed in Court and
served upon the Company’s two secured creditors, HSBC Invoice Finance Limited ("HSBCIF)
and HSBC Bank Plc (‘the Bank’)

On 06 May 2011, PR Booth & Co discussed the offer with the Company’s two secured
creditors Information regarding whether the events and arcumstances leading up to the offer
and proposed sale were compliant with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16
(SIP 167) was provided to the Bank

The Bank and HSBCIF subsequently agreed to the proposed Administration and proposed sale
of the business

It was concluded that a sale of the business and assets to Newco, shortly after the
appointment of the Administrator, was hkely to maximise returns to creditors for the following

reasons -

« Trading the business in Administration would not have been a realistic proposition as there
were no funds available to trade the Company Also, given that the Company was In
arrears with payments to some of its key supplers and utility providers, 1t was deemed
that ransom payments, retentron of title claims and continuity of supply would all be 1ssues
If trading continued There were also accrued rent arrears

» In iight of the above it was considered that the costs of trading the Company In
Administrabon would outweigh the benefits of executing the pre-packaged sale to Newco

« The Company’s assets were valued by Eddisons, a firm of independent valuers and agents,
on both a forced sale and going concern basis. The forced sale value of the unencumbered
assets was £22,355 plus there was estimated equity of approximately £6,000 in two
financed motor vehicles

+ The offer of £50,000 from Newco was therefore significantly in excess of the forced sale
valuations of the Company’s assets, per the valuation report provided by Eddisons

= Failure to conclude the sale to Newco would have resulted in the Company being placed
into Liquidation, thus crystallising significant additional unsecured claims and reducing the
likely realisable value of the Company’s tangible assets. In such circumstances, goodwili
would have been eliminated and the lack of continuity of the business could have
adversely affected the recovery of the Company’s book debts

= A going concem sale to Newco served to eliminate preferential clams for employees’
arrears of wages because Newco intended to pay, and subsequently did pay, the

Page 4 of 11



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

49

410

411

412

51

52

employees’ unpaid wages (totaling c£5,000) in order to mamntain the goodwill and
uninterrupted trading of the Company’s business

« The sale as a going concern alse served to eliminate preferential claims for holiday pay and
unsecured claims for redundancy and pay In lieu of notice under TUPE regulations

« Following the sale of the business, Newco intended to arrange for the novation of certain
hire purchase and lease agreements, thus further reducing potentiat additional unsecured
claims

« The Company’s principal secured creditors, HSBC Invoice Finance Limited and HSBC Bank
Plc, both consented to the sale, as above

« Eddisons recommended that the offer of £50,000 from Newco should be accepted

Prior to agreeing the sale to Newco, consultation was held with the secured creditors and
release had been obtaned from HSBC Bank Plc with regard to thewr securnity over the
Company’s assets

Accordingly, a sale of the Company’s business and assets was made to A 1 Pies and Pastries
Limited (‘Newco") before close of business on 13 May 2011

The total consideration payable by Newca 15 £50,000, allocated as follows -

Asset £
Goodwill and contracts 13,499
Intellectual property i
Plant and equipment 30,000
Stock 2,000
Motor vehicles 4,500

£50,000

Prior to the initial meeting held on 26 April 2011 neither myself nor the staff of PR Booth & Co
have been professionally involved with either the Company or its Director

Purpose of Administration

In accordance with Paragraph 3 (1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the prioritised
objectives of the new Administration regime are as follows’

a)  Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or,

b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s Creditors as a whole than would be hikely if
the Company were wound up (without first being n Administration); or

c) Realising property in order to make a distnibution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

My assessment of the Company’s financial position camed out prior to 13 May 2011

conduded that the Company was nsolvent as it could no longer pay its habilibes as and when
they fell due.

Page 5 of 11



ANDREW 3JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPI_\N!")

53

54

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

610

Given that no interested parties could be found to acquire the business as a geing concern it
was therefore not possible to achieve objective a) above

When considering purpose b) I concluded that this was achievable but only by way of an
immediate sale of the business and assets to Newco The factors which led me to this

conclusion are set out above

Conduct of the Administration

Following the making of the Administration Order the business and assets were sold to Newco
for £50,000, as shown above

The consideration received on completion 1s £36,501 Payment of the goodwill element of
£13,499 15 deferred pending the outcome of Newco's negotiations with the HP/leasing
companies with regard to the novation of key finance agreements

A proportion of the consideration has been applied to each agreement based on the
importance of the asset to Newco If Newco i1s unable to successfully novate a particular
agreement, on substantially similar terms to thase with AJP, then the corresponding goodwill
value attnbuted to that item will not be paid across

The maximum timescale during which the novations are to be concluded 1s 120 days after
completion, 1& 13 May 2011 No security, personal guarantees or indemnities have been
requested in respect of the deferred constderation

Following my recent discussions with the director of Newco, the majority of agreements have
been successfully novated aithough one 1s still currently under negotiation 1 am, however,
optimistic that the full deferred consideration of £13,499 will be paid across within the next

few weeks
I attach an up to date receipts and payment account for your reference at Appendix C

In addition to the realisations referred to above, I have also received £2,997 60 in respect of
outstanding sales ledger balances from the Company’s customers This I1s currently shown as
being spht between the fixed and floating charge accounts as the majority relates to factored
book debt receipts belonging to HSBC Invotce Finance Limited (HSBCIF?)

These amounts have not been transferred to HSBCIF as it 1s understood HSBCIF has recently
collected out on the factoring agreement and i1s holding surplus funds of approximately
£7,000 There are further ledger balances of c£8,000 to collect, although several amounts are
in dispute After deducting HSBCIF's termination fees it 1s anticipated that surplus funds will
be transferred across into the floating charge account, together with the balance in the fixed
charge account, as mentioned above

Other than the book debts referred to above, the only other realisable asset 1s a Volkswagen
Polo motor vehicle which was not purchased by Newco. The vehicle was subject to a hire
purchase agreement with Black Horse Limited. The vehidle was valued by Eddisons at £4,000
and the outstanding finance as at 23 May 2011 was £1,547.

Mr Jones has subsequently made an offer to purchase the equity and has settled the
outstanding finance I have agreed that the equity could be paid over two months with the
first payment due on 30 June 2011 Whilst not reflected on the attached receipts and

payments account I can confirm that the first payment of £1,453 has been received
Page 6 of 11



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")

7 Future Conduct of the Administration

71 It 1s proposed that I will conbtinue to manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration  This will nclude but will not

necessarily be imited to

Reaflising the outstanding goodwill payment and the remaining book debts

Finalising and making payment of any Administration habilities

Agreeing preferential and unsecured creditor claims, where appropriate

Dealing with statutory reporting and compliance obligations

Conducting investigations into the conduct of the directors/shadow directors of the
Company and reporting to the Department of Trade and Industry pursuant to the
Company Directors’ Disqualfication Act 1986

72 It 1s proposed that once the purposes of the Administration have been achieved the Company
will be dissolved pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act on the basis
that there will be no funds to distribute to unsecured creditors via a Liquidation process

8 Statement of Affairs

81 An Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 13 May 2011 15 attached at Appendix B The
realisable values for the tangible assets reflect the values agreed as part of the sale to Newco

82 I requested that the Director prepare and submit an Estimated Statement of Affairs to be
recerved within 11 days of my appomntment The Director has recently provided me with an
Estimated Statement of Affairs although this has not yet been filed at Compamies House

9 Administrator’s Receipts and Payments

91 A summary of the Administrator’s receipts and payments for the period 13 May 2011 to date
1s attached at Appendix C

10 Prescribed Part Fund for Unsecured Creditors

101 In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where a creditor has been
granted a floating charge over a company’s assets on or after 15 September 2003, the
Administrator must set aside a proportion of the net floating charge realisations for the
benefit of unsecured creditors This 1s known as the ‘Prescribed Part Fund’ ('PPF')

102 The PPF s calculated as follows:

- 50% of the first £10,000, plus
- 20% of the balance (to a maximum of £600,000)

10.3 Here, there are two floating charge holders, namely HSBC Bank PLC (“the Bank"), whose
charge was created on 30 November 2009 and registered on 2 December 2009 and HSBC
Invoice Finance Limited ("HSBCIF) whose charge was created and registered in September
2010. As above, It 1s known that HSBCIF will make a full recovery under the invoice financing
agreement, however 1t 1s envisaged that HSBC Bank Plc will not make a full recovery under its
charge.

Page 7 of 11




ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

104

11

111

112

115

12

121

122

123

It will not be possible to accurately calculate the amount of PPF available until all assets have
been realised and the claims of the prior charge holders have been settied in full An estimate
of the PPF 1s included within the Estimated Statement of Affairs but 1s shown before deducting

the costs of Administration
Pre-Administration Costs

In the period before the Company entered administration, the Admiristrator carnied out work
advising the Company’s director on the various options avaiable to him with particular
reference ta Admunistration, marketing the business and assets and dealing with potential
interested parties and In determing at that time that it was reasonably likely that the purpose
of administration would be achieved

Attached as Appendix E1 are detalls of the pre-Administration costs totalling £6,580 00 The
Administrator 1s seeking for the unpaid professional costs to be paid as an expense of the
Administration  Pursuant to Rule 2 67A of the Insaolvency Rules 1986, approval to pay the
unpaid costs as an expense Is required from the Creditors” Committee or, in the absence of a
Committee, or if the Committee does not make a determination, by way of a resolution from

the creditors

As it 1s unlikely that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
Section 176A (2) of the Insolvency Act 1986, my costs must be approved by the secured and
preferential creditors pursuant to Rule 2 106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

I instructed Irwin Mitchell Solicitors to advise me in this matter I chose Irwin Mitchell due to
their experienced knowledge of insolvency matters Therr charges are on the basis of time
properly spent dealing with the specific 1ssues artsing in this matter Specfically, they were
principally responsible for dealing with the preparation of all documentation for the
appointment of the Administrator and the preparation of the contract regarding the sale of
the business and assets I have received confirmation that thewr total charges to date are
£13,487 50, the majonity of which relates to pre-appointment matters (split between pre- and
post appointment time awaited) I propose that such costs are also paid as an expense of the

Adrmunistration

Prior to my mvolvement, Eddisons Commercial Lmited, Agents and Valuers were instructed by
the Company to deal with the valuation of the business and assets Their osts were paid by
the Company prior to my appointment, therefore they have no outstanding time costs on this

matter

Administrator's Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are contained In Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 A guide to
Administrator’s fees 1s attached at Appendix D (amended Apnl 2010) for your information

I have yet to draw any fees for acting as Administrator, as these require the approval of the
secured creditor, HSBC Bank Pic, My firm’s total time charges to 31 May 2011 of £2,875.00
are summanised at Appendix E2 along with a list of the firm’s charge out rates at Appendix F

I propose that my remuneration for acting as Administrator be charged by reference to time
necessanly incurred by myself and my colleagues, at the firm's designated charge out rates
up to the date of my release Such remuneration to be drawn as and when funds are
available and without further reference to creditors

Page 8 of 11



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY™)

124 It should, however, be nated that as there would appear to be insufficient funds available for
distribution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A (2) of the Insolvency
Act 1986, my fees must be approved by the secured and preferential creditors pursuant to
Rule 2 106{5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

13 Administrator’s Disbursements
131 Details of the rates at which disbursements are charged are attached at Appendix F

132  Category 1 disbursements (a ssmple reimbursement of actual payments made on behalf of the
assignment which do not require creditor approval) currently outstanding are as follows -

£

Company Search 700
Postage 3510
Insolvency Bond 30000
342 10

133 Category 2 disbursements (charges including an element of shared or allocated costs which
require creditor approval) currently outstanding are as follows -

£
Faxes/Photocopying 94 50

~gaso

134 I propose that I should be able to charge my Category 2 disbursements as an expense of the
Administration

14 Administrator’s Proposals

141 I am required to set out my proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration which
in this context means achieving one of the objectives specified in Paragraph 3 of Schedule Bl

1A 86, as outhned in Section 5 above

142  For the reasons set out above and with reference to my circular letter to creditors dated 23
May 2011, I consider that the most appropriate objective was to pursue that specfied in
Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 IA86, namely I believe I have achieved a better result for
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up

14.3  As a result of achieving that purpose 1 have also complied with the objectives speafied In
Paragraph 3(1)}(c) namely realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors

144 I furthermore consider that pursuing these objectives has not unnecessanly harmed the
interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole

14.5 I consider that, by concluding a sale of the Company’s assets, I have achieved the objectives
set out above. However, in order to fully achieve the purpose of Administration I propose to
remain In office 1n order to conclude the realisation of the Company’s property and make a
distnbution of funds to the secured and, if apphcable, preferential creditor(s)

Page 9 of 11



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPA[«I\Z’_’)

146

15

151

15.2

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, 1 make the
following proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admiristration Order to the creditors of
the Company for consideration 1 propose that -

1461

1462

1463

1464

1465

1466

1467

1468

1469

I will continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company with a
view to achieving the purposes set out in the Adiministration Order and do all other
such things and generally exercise all of my powers as Admunistrator as I consider
desirable or expedient at my discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company, to maximise the
realisations of those assets or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals

I will continue to collect the outstanding book debts with the assistance of debt
collection agents If appropriate

I will realise any other assets that may come to my attention during the course of the
Administration

I be permitted to charge fees on a time cost basis and be authorised to draw fees on
account

I be authorised to charge disbursements to the case which include elements of shared
or allocated costs {"Category 2’ disbursements), such disbursements to be charged
from time to time

I be authorised to receive payment in the sum of £6,580 00 plus disbursements and
VAT In respect of my assistance with the making of the appointment, marketing the
business and assets and dealing with potential interested parties and in determing at
that time that it was reasonably fikely that the purpose of administration would be
achieved

1 be permitted to appoint and retain agents and solicitars of my choice

I will, if appropriate, seek permission of the Court to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 65 of Scheduie Bl of IA86

Once the purposes of the Admirwstration have been achieved the Company be
dissolved pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 IA86 and that I be discharged
from liability in accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 TIA86

Creditors’ Meeting

On present information I consider it 1s lkely that there will be insufficent funds to enable a
dwvidend to be paid to unsecured creditors, other than by wirtue of secion 176A(2) of the
Insolvency Act 1986, due to the magritude of fixed and floating charge holder daims

In accordance with Paragraph 52 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, a meeting of
creditors will not be held unless 10% 1n value of the Company’s creditors request it by completing
and returming form 2.21B attached at Appendix G within 12 days

Page 10 of 11



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPAPIY_")

153

154

16

161

16 2

16 3

17

171

17 2

17 3

18

181

Dated:

The expenses of convening any such creditors’ meeting shall be borne by the creditor requesting
it unless 1t Is resolved at the meeting that the expenses should be payable out of the assets of
the Company

In the absence of a meeting being called, the proposals detatled in this report will be deemed to
be accepted

Report on Conduct of Directors

I have a duty under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 to investigate the
conduct of all directors/shadow directors in the three years prior to our appointment The
report must be submitted to the Department of Trade and Industry ('DTI?) within six months

of my appointment

The report 1s a confidential document between myself and the DTI and will not be made
available for public inspection

If you consider that there are any matters which should be brought to my attention for the
purposes of completing the conduct report, please forward written details as soon as possible

Exit from Administration

As mentioned above, on present information I consider that the Company will have
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by

virtue of section 1764 (2) of the Insolvency Act 1986

Consequently, as soon as I am satisfied that 1 have fully discharged my duties as
Adminsstrator and that the purpose of the Administration has been achieved, I propose to
implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 IA86 and apply for the Company to

be dissolved

Under these prowisions, on the registration of a notice sent by me to the Regstrar of
Companies, my appointment ceases to have effect, and at the end of a penod of three

months the Company will be automatically dissolved

General

Should you have any queries regarding the proposals or any of the enclosures, please do not
hesitate to contact me

08 Juiy 2011

. (R

Philip 8ooth
Administrator

Page 11 of 11



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")

Appendix A — Statutory Information

Court Detalls

Trading name and address

Registered office

Directors
Secretary

Shareholders

Accountants.

Bankers/Financiers

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District

Registry
No 647 of 2011

Andrew Jones (Pies) Limited |
Units 2,3 & 4 Queens Mill Industral Estate

Queens Mill Lane

Lockwood

Huddersfield

HD1 3RR

¢/o PR Booth & Co
Suite 7, Milner House
Milner Way

Ossett

West Yorkshire

WF5 9JE

Formerly.

Units 2,3 & 4 Queens Mill Industrial Estate
Queens Mill Lane

Lockwood

Huddersfield

HD1 3RR

Mr Andrew Robert Jones

Mrs Linda Margaret Jones

Shares Held
Mr AR Jones Ordinary 100

Metcalfes Accountants & Business Advisors

HSBC Bank Plc
HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited

Appendix A



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“"THE COMPANY")

Appendix B — Director’s Statement of Affairs

Appendix B



Andrew Jones (Pies) Limited

Statement of Affairs
ASSETS
Assets subject to fixed charge

Trade debtors at 13 May 2011
Amount due to H58C Invoice Finance

Surplus

Goodwill
Amount due to HSBC Bank

Deficiency as regards HSBC Bank

Plant and Machinery
Amount owing to Investec
Surplus/(Deficiency) re Investec

Plant and Machinery
Amount owing to ING
sSurplus/{Deficiency) re ING

Plant and Machinery
Amount owing to Packiey
Surplus/{Deficiency) re Packley

Motor Vehicle
Amount owing to Gray Adams
Surplus re Gray Adams

Assets subject to floating charge’

plant and Machinery F& F Office Equipment

Motor Vehicle

Stock

Bond

VAT refund

Surplus re Gray Adams

Notes

Book Value £

14163

14163

15500
-105965

-76301

20337
-11643
8694

35331
-18082
17249

24404
-13733
10671

4437
-1498
2940

227014
4414
2000
4095

11574
3003

Page 1

Estimated tc

10000
0

10000

15500
-105965

-80465

9250
-11643
-2393

8000
-18082
-10082

8500
-13733
-5233

4500
-1498
3003

30000
4414
2000
4095

3003



HSBC Invorce Finance surplus 13

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

-t

7 -
Signature %’2?_, e U Date
R

Andrew Jones (Pies) Limited

statement of Affairs

Liabilities

Preferential creditors

Estimated surplus after preferential creditors

Prescribed part of net property

Estimated total assets avaraible for floating charge creditors

Deficiency regarding HSBC invoice Finance B/D
Deficiency regarding HSBC Banl PLC b/d

Estimated surplus/(deficiency) regarding HSBC

Prescnbed part fund b/d

tnsecured Non Preferential creditors

HM Revenue & Customs {PAYE Liability Estimate}
Accruals

{oan AR Jones Butchers Limuted

Directors loan account

Trade creditors

Deficiency re tnvestec

Deficiency re ING

Deficiency re Packley

Estimated deficiency as regards non preferential creditors
Estimated deficiency as regards HSBC Bank PLC b/d

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

5563

257762

13

14

43511

Page 2

43511
11702

31808

-76301
-44492

11702

62022
-9558
-13696
-14875
-279658
0
0
0

-368106
-44492

412599



Issued and Called Up Share Capital

-100

Total Deficiency -412699
Signature lﬂ;‘:,; Date Fldos 200y
Andrew Jones {Pies) Limited Page 3

statement of Affairs

Notes

1 Goodwill stated at amount pawd by A} Pies and Pastries Limited

2 Amount owed to HSBC Bank

Overdraft -12631
EFG -93333
-105965

3 P & M on HP with investec

Depositor 6375
Mixer Grinder 9498
Paste/Meat Dwvider 4464

20337

4 P& Mon HP with ING

QOven 35331

5 P & M on HP with Packley

Utensil Washer 12271
Two Filap Sealer 12133
24404

& Motpr Vehicle on HP with Gray Adams

voftkswagen Van 4437

7 Plant and Machinery F& F Office Equipment



Fixed assets at NBV

8 Motor Vehicle

VW Polo at NBV

9 Stock

227014

4414

Amount paid by AJ Pies and Pastries Ltd

10 8ond

Advance payment to CRS re rent of equipment

11 VAT refund

Assumed HMRC wilt contra against PAYE owing - see below

12 Surptus re Gray Adams

Not acquired by AJ Pies and Pastries Ltd - estimated NRV

13 HSBC Invoice Finance Surplus

Assumed consumed by termination fees

14 Prescribed part

First £10000 @50%

50% of balance over £10000
15 H M Customs and Revenue

PAYE Arrears

LY

Signature m

NRV
5000
6702

11702

62022

Date \ S‘I SQCJM



96 RET
(6 8E0Y
58 b9
%0 668 ¢
G 56t
vz vIE'l
LLSLEO'E
O ¥7Z
zheve's
000SZ'1IT
LTSEL'Y
v vEl
Y4942
rAN4 48
0L vIT-
96 €62
STLLLS
S 656'T
97 TS6'ET
00C08'T
ZE0E9'E
8S 6L
ZE ¥68
10 ¢Eg'e
1INVIVE

1 98ey

» Realise

D06 Y1 I/ S I0A ISIM PIIHIIN' PeOY PIaySIappny PEE’ ISNOH HO0IgUNN
B SXH’ PUBLT Jed SSaUISNE SPIaYMOT’ ABM ADPT JJO '350() uonediaeN’ asnoH Jelgag
1SZ OL4M BJISNIOA 153A8" PIOJARISED" " MATA IBM §

CYIEay 0  ASY|RPRIN' A|SIUBD  BSNOH 1Y

NS BSL° AaIsa0ig’ aiueas’ ' wieg |y 13Wwess

WYy TGH' PIBYSIAPRNH’ §20pped’ 3|Buell) 3Y1' MOy udly

"HSb TAH' P21}SI3PPNH'" YIOPPE4’ 18335 10BN TL-0L

HNT 1M’ uoIny’ ' peoy mo|jeq Qo

¥d9 Sldm” aBpasian)’ peoy spuejpeal’ sysoul 15’ 1ayoing 3|es3jOyM

AVG SCH' 3MYSHI0A 1S3 PRYSIBPPNH’ UaJBploN’ 199435 Jejdod

gNY COH pjaysiappny’ 28pasupi’ peoy predue)’ a1eis3 |euisnpul pJeuag T dun
Md9 60H’ PI31SIOPPNH’ ASJUOH' PEOY PRIYPOOM' SYIOM 88pug

¥YME STND’ Asuing’ Aspraquie)’ ' 5T %08 O d

HLT G4A" S4YSHI0A 1S3 UojuewloN’ aaLg Aajdiy 4O’ 85010 8doypoos

Yy 9K’ ‘ 8snoysug’ peoy plojpelg’ afelen awioy|dm

Dd9 60H’ playsiappnH’ A3jUoH' UOIM3BN’ 3SNOH UOIMAN

795 POH' SJIYSHIOA YUON AQIBWIAIN'’ yid SS3uIsng 1axeg’ 350D pIaRl|leH 8
39S Z¥d' 21Y5B2UR] UQIS3g’ peoy 88puduc’ 31eisy |BuIsNpU| ABA, UBWOY t/
"A3S 1179 UOYOg’ UOIEIH' PAIS|R4 T

‘0DU1S LGH’ suemyu’ 98p3 Ang’ 38e2e0 aA0l

DSY LOA" “AsAyL IN' uoned’ waey a8egip

N1S TV jo0ouiewipny’ uoueddy’ ‘ adeyo) ysngssodd

JA8 €XJ' 3nysBuING’ Yinowadueis’ 31e153 Pul SURK 153M’ IT JUN

(L6 SNQ° 193sROUOQ’  peoy Adjluag

ss3yaay

P17 )IM $321A48S UOI10E(|03 3920
P Jelqag

neis g 12k

P71 38pu4 v uay S¥D

P $pood 5493040

P37 S1ESN €D

PI1{SH0) WIANS D

paywn aJld qanyd

uoswepy slyD

ajeaause)

Jo1aesuo) Supiea g Suiquinid 5,9
P11 543|007 J91R M BIUCJG

se9 ysilig

palw 9|es3OYM dig

PY1 UOS ¥ 53388 D [

P37 S3Uyde(N SS3ulsng Jlalleq
P31 Yue3 aleg

P17 UI31SAM YLION ONVY

I syueynsuo) Aajieg uosuly
APpApeay molly

P11 Adueynsuo) jle3ay Jyv
Siv

P11 3uplasuiBug uejpedry
patW us|9 Asqqy

JANYN

40 Addns 3y Jo-aoueape | pied sunowe
Buiwiep siowosny pue  suswesIbe
S)es  |euopjpucd  Jo  Bujses| jepeYd
‘sseyund-ayy Jopun sioypald Apuap
DUR SI0UDSID 1R DML 15N NOA 1BAON

sJodpas) Auedwoy g

pPajwn (sald) sauor malpuy



¢ 000'T
56 T86al
00 04
11811

68 56

6V £91
FOBELT
00 +0S

G1 £69°¢
67 1788
00 09$
07 5561
vz 0zt
05z

Or ¥SS
9 St

S8 870'T
¥L 856
01 205°8¢
00051
06 6¥9°C
00 08y
95 7Z6'01
000zL
O6'ELY'OLT

7 98ey

MMT 9THY' ' i1eaH spJemAeH’ ' y79 x0g Od

CATY TXH' BI4SHIOA ISOAN' XBJHPH' 193015 9pIe|apyY

V6 SR FUUSHIOA 1ISIM’ PIBIJSISPPNH’ PROY PI2JBYEM 0O’ 133415 JAANS
JAY £677 ppauAMD’ JoBueg’ IeUBW J1ed” 3UR) suoniesadQ ueadoiny

WOT S¢S Aalsuled’ YBnoigsiom’ uued uadsg punoy’ Auedwo) UOSIUBA
NP £QH’ PI2usIappnH’ a8pugsuin’ 188115 maN vé

“NUT BTN’ 191SBYIUBIN' UOIBIPPIN' @183Ud3ID

XG6 vTST 3USHI0A YLON' Ja1sedpet’ peoy uingJays’ aduelg uoiswnio z-T
AY% LQH' PI9YSIIPPNHT aVemyLe|S’ 8lels] [eLISNpUl SpjsId eds’ ¢ Wun
gYE B4M’ 20YSHIOA 1STM’ 12813U04" 3UeT aA0T £’ dONIIH

" 116 GXH' Pug||3‘ sAapuIy pj0” MAIA YyHCIS T

HYE GAM' DNUSHIOA 1S3’ P|21RY R’ 113550 PROY Pi3ljayeMm egyl

DAL 7619 Wweyuayay)’ 3Aa3)) sdoysig’ Aem B|133S

196 5157 Spaa] adoyuielg peoy Spod £8

"YDT TIM' PISYIRRM' ||IH UOIM3N' PROY SP3al §LT

T3E Tl AIOYNS  YImsd)' ' 198415 5,MIYUBIA IS ET

‘7€ 9XH' 88prig AQIoMOS’ PROY SIW|OH’ SYIOM UOJ| SWIOH

QNS S’ SIS I0A 1SIM’ 119550 (PROY AJIBIH JJO) PEOY |IIN MO’ pJBA SBUIY
NY6 PTST 24IYSHIOA 1S3 SPasT’ €97 08 Od’ 841u37) Juissad044 JuawAed
ATB QR SIYSHIOA 1S3’ pIojpesg’ sue] SIYdiay a)ina’ Lno) adlN €

"VV6 BAH' PISIYSIBPPNH’ 2010yIUCW|3XS’ PROY jeIJBWWOY) T

M.LE 6OH" YUYWIOH' PEOY pIalstappni ‘sl 38plig’ 100l puoass’ Yo
ZV0 v11Q" weyung 03" puepiny doysig’ Jeap 37 UONIA 35NOH UOLIIM
DOS £XH' XBJI1BH" PACILIOYIAN' * YiBd SSBUISNG BUIIPO ‘TT IUN

5401084 AINUIA

p11 juawdinby Asaxeg 1§ dous
PI21JSI3PPNH JO SMEUS

1snu] Suiaidsu) Buipediaindag

wJe4 uaais puncy

palwyy Apien pieysiy

P11 (Nn) spJeuAsy

dno.g poo4 jeuoiSay

$1s1j2)03ds uofIesas|iyey

$1an2say AUadold

JuomSpEM W d

PY1 SUOIINJOS |00 Pue SSE20Y Jue|d

P (AN} dn0ID d

S3YUI4 TN

P31 Woddng upssuiBul Yad

P Xjweieued

P11 pHOM BujBexydey

‘07 Buimasg 118550

Jamog N

p11 yedion

PA1 fieyuewsoN

P17582/N053Y UMEQ MaN

PRYWIY s1NpoLd Bulyeg g Buliiy

P17 sau103R10G87T Y2Le3s0UNIN

4/q sJ03tpasy apesy

40 Aiddns auy jo asueape u| pled sjunowe
Bupiep supwosnd pue  syuswealbe
Jes |euopipuod Jo  Buses; pPReyd
‘sseyauind-auy Japun sicypald Anuapy
OUe SJoUIDBID 11R BDNIDUI 1SN NOJ 1310
si0}|pas) Auedwod g

Padiwir (salg) sauor malpuy



0f €LV'9LT

71 ££5'9
00 765
S6 LIyl
01 0€6'1
Q0 1Lv's
ARVTAS
96 S/6°¢-
80'€99°91
1L ¥66'60
00 0052
s 1€
80 s

€€ 286°C-
0D 005
YA
S0 625
§7 5%

75 L1

8¢ 500°9
00SLT'L
Ll SVE
00 67

ZE €¥6
0L vTT
TE LL9'8
00 §ZS
pOSTL'T
S7 96

v8 £27
06 T87

700 618" oaseIueT Aung’ 2eyd s, AJBIN IS €T

TH8 STNG' QUIYSUIOIUN YUON' 2dI0YIUNIS* Yed [LISNPUL S|jIyx03" ABM BI2IBN 99

Op £1S1° AUSHIOA 1S3M’ $Paa’ Adjweig’ aue JSUUOIUIH 90T-Z0T

(X7 LOH PIots1appnti’ T 211ua3) 1A' ¢ 1504033|3S" 5318y SSauIsng’ 321135 $343U94 73 sanuarsy
OXZ TUH PIRISIAPNH’ T 31Ua) A ¥ 1500017998’ 5338Y SSAULISNG’ 3d1ANBS $31J3UDQ 7 SaNUIAIY
*HrO1ST NN SUSIND 6T WUN

VY6 SOH PIa1jSIapPNH ‘A3jdsy’ peoy PI3YaseM’ 1IN0 UBQIAAIY’ 3NAIBS 3SN|IY aped)
9d6 81’ Buqum)’ |epuay’ AdjaAes’

N9 6IST 5Paa1’ UOPMEY ' PEOY SPBDT OF’ Wied USaJD MO

SY7 §1G° SYSEIURT AING’ PROY YLIOMSUIY' SHIDM JUBUIBD UCIBULIIM

[31 9QH’ JIUsHI0A 159N’ asnoydug’ peoy sBUlI3|MO € 31jua) Jandwo) asnoydlig
NSO T3S UOPUOT' 19315 HJEMUINOS OTT' Swplng Ul anjg 8yl

AST £TXO’ 841yspaoyx0’ uopduigy’ Aepa spuepaeig’ LUN0Y YSNIPUIM

BY6 SIM’ 21YSHIOA 153’ 113550 adI0yIMeDY 193118 YBIH

340 019’ Aing’ pla1juap3’ peoy 3jepydoy’ siw adpua Z yun

INY TDL'  uoA3Q’ Aenbuo)’ Aem oReyd 1T

ANT THY' " A3.4n5* (jiypay’ 183.05 Y3IH 09

139 POH' ' PI3YSIapPNH’ poomy07' 183438 28pug S1-TT

79fF €aQH’ UECS@UE:I. >m_uc_.ﬁ Peoy ._w>o_a. SN coumc,:wg dm:mr_uxu me:mI

949 TAH' PI3SIAPPNH’ peCY SPasT’ Aep WNIpels’ wnipess waeydien ayL

VA9 TAH' 4IYSHIOA 1S9’ PIFYSIBPPNH' ‘ 182115 WEI|IMZYI4 JIMOT ET

894 1371831533187 322436 JOJUOW aa TS

435 v BdiysedueT’ 3jepuassoy’ uapduisel’ peoy sueln /T ISNOK Jawald

136 SNQ' * s21582UD(Q" ' PROY HJIOA

"*3M8 508’ piojpeig’ €071 xog Od

MSE GAH 3MYDII0A 15 3snoyBug” ' 350|D UOHRJIS ZT

D18 vy’ piojpesg’ aue oeg Buimog’ yied ssaursng aauliew’ syiw yoixaddn ‘e yun
STE TQH' JNYSHIOA ISBM’ PI3USIIPPNH’ * S{IIN |i_H AJj04

$13 TQH' PIYSIIPPNH’ IH 19dPy)’ 13318 JUOIL3IBM S| {|BH Aljo4

UNT ZrOA" H40A’ U0IBUINI04' 153 puj uoIBUIND04 Aepy XepieH §S yun

3/ s10pas) speu)

59}|e213IN
P11 Asuyaen

P (LL6T) "0 uoeg 5p33

S JUf [1AUN0Y SA3{IIN

¥ % £°7 SHUN - [1auN0) seap

61 3un / 110Un0) s33IN

9/ 98nyaY - J W SRy

P37 BuBexoed JamIud)

SU0S 1§ Auuiad uyor

P (je3syziy) vos§ g PI07 7 uyor
P11 s4andwod 3§ (

PH EIPIN Odi

2)d a3ueu| 1955y I3)52AU|

IR RIET]

PA7 ayeqdaly)|

Auedwio) jageT a|qipesayu) ayL
P11 (%N) asea Bu

2J0s1adns jeasnpuy ayL

AduaBy (enpinpu) ay]

P31 53Ue[D paysiappn

8JJUa7) 1SNRYX] PIAYSIPPNH
S3J|AJBS JUBYIIBN IESH

P17 $2/103€20087 WAYI|OH

P31 (4seduoq) swepy g Aesg
ues 3 S3POYY UOpPIOL)

P17 SUCHEJIUNWILIOY 0 pue SueA]
P11 5203011510 BuiBeyd84 ueadoiny
P 1S3

Y1 Buujel| suonnjos asudiaiul
P lowewsRg



GRBIG LT

0fF S¥9'T1
vl
0000871
8S 682'T
8L LEQ'Y
06 60"t
€€ €ELET
L9180'81
10 €¥9'TT

76 12079

67 969°ET

90 859647

8S 600°'T
0S tp
698ET'T
0S vb-
09 696°¢
vl L8
870

00 00S'y
2919
0T 667
00 801

a1eg

DG 1 6MS 24iysay) ‘MO|SWIAA "PROY JBISIYIUBIA ‘HNoJ suoJeg

SQ6 9THY ‘Y1BaH SpiemAel "€69 x0g Od

xgt §NN « nysuordiueyuon yanosoqaulja peay stepues 09-25

HES 014D JIPIeD 3IB1IL UBN|ISBIL ‘BSNOH SWEIIM LS 4004 15T BUISSad0Id {BIIURD

Ainyeudlg

2 e} puein

v it

23ueU} Jossy ABMsEULY
uawaBeuey 3lassy |e42Ud3D WY
agueu)4 apy

Bujsean 95401 Yoelg

[HT pHY BUJOQ ‘PEOY UOIRIS “YiRd S58UISNG Bun0Q ‘asNOH s198U)S Issy sJaBuls 35897 payju() dnolo sauday

YST THY 'AS1Ing ‘Jliypay ‘Aem 5590ULd €

OV8 SNM UeSip ‘u0)IaGWa4 ‘PeOY HINSWIO £8S
ANT THY 'A31ing ‘|iypay '1a343$ Y8IH 09

QNY 158 [0151g aienbs suaanp zg

YST OFS PIR1J31SayD peoy wewjie 9snoH IWYHNYeW ‘@40 |8aIuy33] 1930

"DVY €QH' PI21SIapPNH’ YSIBN' peoy A3H MAN €

QAL £08" " pJoypeIg’ " 75 X0g O d
DSP LOA" " 9sNyL’ uoniel’ uey age|ip

" 458 ¥1° [oodaann’ auel Aay) gTT-01T

807 180" " l1eyIncs’ “1s3 pu| suapien ySis|uesd g1-z1 wun

149 SZS1" 12W|3 W uingays’ yied asudrazug wInQiays’ Aeap suediny’ 1noo X0J836 91
AYZ 0T’ 13153yduRIN’ Angspiq’ peoy mojswiip’ Hled SSaUISNY SJaMD)

ASY TTW' " J3isaypue iy’ sue A3jBuc)’ asnop |esd3Ailn

180 SENQ' 3IysUjeIUT Ise yuopn* ! sadioylas|y’ 19aus PIOIXO OTX

NGZL 815" UaJ) - uQ - 34015’ peOY 5337 UMOIg HO' 211153 |BLISNPU| $337] uMmolg' Aemn 98104 gg 3un
AHY 63M' 1081431004’ YLOMSWAK' 140J) Wenod A

Nr£ 198" " uingae|g’ 190435 38ueyax3’ asnoH sSuymey

Japuelues
Buisea Aapyorg

P37 (NN} aseat oNi

21d aoueu|4 1855y 291594

LTTTLT d TL0 JAV - YIWH

SJ3Jing SIUOM Y ¥ JUNODIE LeD|
SJI03|PRID Bpelt je10]

JBIBAA DUIYSHIOA
P71 19 S43UIRY IIYSHIOA
PAJWI SUOS 78 IUBLIM H M
BIP3IA $SBUISNG PaaYy WeIlim
P17 Assydwny Jaylem
JuojepoOA

woun

P11 S32JAI35 LUOjRINSU) |B10)
py1 sse0ulBul Aaxeg |e1o)
182141333 1L

$10111j06 si0jAR}



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")

Appendix C — Administrator’s Abstract of Receipts & Payments
to 6 June 2011

Appendix C




Andrew Jones (Pies) Limited
(In Administration)

Adminustrator's Abstract of Receipts and Payments

To 06/06/2011
SofA
(Est to fixed Floating
Realise) Receipts Charge Charge Total
£ £ £ £
10,000 CO Book Debts 2,018 44 979 16 2,997 60
5,663 00 Surplus from Factoring Co 000 000
13,499 00 Goodwill and Contracts 0 00 000
100 Intellectual Property 100 1 00
30,000 00 Plant & Equipment 30,000 00 30,000 00
2,000 00 Stock 2,000 00 2,000 00
4,500 00 Motor Vehicles 4,500 00 4,500 00
Bank Interest Gross 012 012
2,018 44 37,480 28 39,498 72

Payments

000 000 000

BALANCE 2,018 44 37,480 28 39,498 72




APPENDIX D — A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

Where petition presented or appointment made on or after 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction

11 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The creditors, who
hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of
costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appomnted to act as adnministrator The
msolvency legislation recogrises this interest by prowiding mechanisms for creditors to determmne the basis of the
admunistrator’s fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legisiation to approve
and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses
incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

2 The nature of administration

21 Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the
protection of the court with the following objective

«  rescuing the company as a going concern, or
« achieving a better result for the creditors as a whele than would be likely if the company were wound up
without first being in adrministration,

or, If the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable
« reahsing property i order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

31 The creditors have the right to appeint a committee with @ minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One of the
functions of the commuittee 1s to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration The committee 15 normally
established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator 15 required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks
from the beginning of the admmstration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of
the commuittee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held etther at specfied dates
agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he
needs to hotd one The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it ang prowvide
information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the administrator's remuneration

4 1 The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that it shall be fixed

= as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

s by reference to the time properly given by the admsnistrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the
adrmmstration, or

=  asa set amount,

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different
things done by the administrator Where the remuneration is fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used
for different things done by the admiristrator

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the
remuneration s to be fixed Where it &5 fixed as a percentage, it s for the committee to determine the percentage or
percentages to be apphed, and where tt i1s a set amount, Apnl 2010 to determine that amount. Rule 2 106 says that in
armving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters

s  the complexaty (or otherwise) of the case,

+  any responsibility of an excepbonal kind or degree wtuch falls on the administrator,

+ the effechiveness with which the administrator appears to be cammymng out, or to have camed out, his duties,
« the value and nature of the property which the admunistrator has to deal with

42 If there 18 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and prowided the
arcumstances described in paragraph 43 do not apply), the admimistrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a

Apnl 2010 Appendix D




ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")

resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the commutiee If the
remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, 1t will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator, but
the adrministrator may not make such an applicaton unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the
committee or creditors as descnbed above, and in any case not fater than 18 months after s appointment

43 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his propesals that
the company has nsufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the
reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In this case, If there is no creditors’
committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determinabon, the remuneration may be fixed by the
approval of —

« each secured creditor of the company, or
. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distnibution to preferential creditors —
- each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval,
having regard to the same matters as the committee would Note that there 1s no requirement to hoid a
creditors’ meeting n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence
S Review of remuneration

41 Where there has been a materal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the administrator’s
remuneration was fixed, the admiristrator may request that it be changed The request must be made to the same
body as intially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the onginal approval

6 Approval of pre-admuristration costs

61 Sometimes the admunistrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with preparatory
work 1ncurred before the company went into administration but which reman unpaid Such costs may relate to work
done either by the administrator or by anather insolvency practitioner Details of such costs must be included in the
administrator’s proposals

62 Where there 1s a creditors’ commuttee, it 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent, such costs
should be approved for payment If there 15 no committee or the commmttee does not make the necessary
determination, or if it does but the admurwstrator, or other insolvency practitioner whe has ncurred pre-
adrinistration costs, considers the amount agreed to be Apnl 2010 insufficient, approval may be given by a megting
of creditors Where the arcumstances described i paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by the
same creditors as approve the administrator’s remuneration

63 The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the
payment of pre-administration costs iIf requested to do so by another insolvency practiioner who has incurred such
costs If there 1s no determinabion under these provisions, or If there 1s but the administrator or other insolvency
practiioner considers the amount agreed to be msufficent, the administrator may apply to the court for a
determination

7 What information should be provided by the administrator?
7.1 When seeking remuneration approval

7 1 1 When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficent supporting mformation to enable
the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee I1s reasonable having regard to
all the arcumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be provided wil
depend on

« the nature of the approval being sought,
« the stage dunng the administration of the case at which 1t 1s betng sought, and
« the size and complexity of the case

7 1 2 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he 1s t©

be remunerated, he should prowide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, ncluding
prninapals, which are likely to be mvolved on the case

Apnl 2010 Appendix D



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

7 13 Where the adminsstrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the admmistration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 15 based on time costs the administrator
should disclase to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together
with, where appropnate, such addiional information as may reasonably be required hawing regard to the size and
complexity of the case The additional information should compnise a sufficient explanation of what the admunistrator has
actweved and how t was achieved to enable the value of the exercse o be assessed (whilst recognising that the
adminustrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that mught be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to
estabiish that the time has been properly spent on the case That assessment wilt need to be made having regard to the
time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4 i above To
enable this assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the admnistrator to provide an analysis of the time
spent on the case by type of actmvity and grade of staff The degree of detail wiil depend on the circumstances of the
case, but 1t will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to tnsolvency practiioners on
this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

. Admanistration and planning
. Investigations

. Realisation of assets

« Trading

. Creditors

Any other case-spectfic matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

. Partner

«  Manager

+«  Other senior professionals

«  Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outine of the nature of the assignment and the
adrmenistrator's own imtiat assessment, including the anticipated retum to creditors To the extent apphcable it should also

explamn

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent

»  The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

+« Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the administrator
wishes to make

« The steps taken to establsh the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the
assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

«  Detalls of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be
paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be bome in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and
complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categories of actvity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may
be necessary in larger cases

7 1 4 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the admimistrator should provide details of any work which has
been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an adrministrator or his
staff

7.2 After remuneration approval

Where a resolution fixing the basts of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially completed
tus functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or arcular to
them In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of semuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below) Where the fee I1s based on time costs he should also
provide details of the bme spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the
vanous grades since the resolubion was first passed He should also prowide such additonal information as may be
required m accordance with the pnaciples set out In paragraph 7.1 3 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the
administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted
out

7.3 Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requirement for the commuttee or the creditors to approve the drawang of expenses Or
disbursements, but there s provision for the creditors to challenge them, as described below Professional guidance

Apni 2010 Appendix D



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

1ssued to nsolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in
the nature of expenses or disbursements, may mclude an element of shared or allocated costs {such as room hire,
document storage or communication facihties provided by the admirustrater’'s own firm), they must be disclosed and be
autharised by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directty incurred on the case and
suhject to a reasonable method of calculation and aliocation

8 Progress reports and requests for further information
8 1 The admemistrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals  The report must include

+  details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admnistrator (or if not fixed at the date of the report, the
steps taken during the peried of the report to fix it),

= if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, irrespective of whether it
was actually paid duning that period (except where it 15 fixed as a set amount, in which case st may be shown
as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report),

« if the report 1s the first to be made after the basts has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the periods
covered by the previous reports, together with a descnption of the work done during those periods, irrespective
of whether payment was actually made during the period of the report,

« a statement of the expenses incurred by the admumistrator during the periad of the report, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made during that period,

. the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

»  astatement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8 2, and ther nght
to challenge the administrator's remuneration and expenses

82 Within 21 days of recerpt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to prowvide further information
about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in the report A request must be in
writing, and may be made erther by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5%
i value of unsecured creditors {induding himself) or the permission of the court

8 2 The administrator must prowide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

e  the time and cost involved in prepanng the information wouid be excessive, or

=  disdosure would be prejudioal to the conduct of the admumstration or mught be expected to lead to violence
agamst any person, or

. the administrator 1s subject to an cbiigation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested, in which
case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any credrtor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’s refusal to provide the requested information, or
the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the mformation

9 Provision of information — addibonal requirements

The admwnistrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any
creditor, director or sharehoider of the company The infermation which must be provided 15 —

s the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case,
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
»  the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The period for which the information must be provided 1s the period from appointment to the end of the most recent
penod of six manths reckoned from the date of the administrator’s appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date
that he vacated office The information must be provided withm 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator,
and requests must be made wathin two years from vacabon of office

10 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

10 1 If a creditor believes that the administrator's remunerabion s too high, the basis I1s inappropnate, or the expenses
ncurred by the administrator are i all the arcumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to
the court

10 2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per
cent in value of unsecured creditors (induding tumself) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such applicabon
must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the administrator’s progress report in which the charging of the
remunerabion or mcurrng of the expenses in question 15 first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not
dismiss the apphcation (which it may f it considers that insufficent cause 15 shown) the applicant must give the
administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

Apnl 2010 Appendix D




ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

10 2 If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be
changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation must be
paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration

11 What 1if the adminsstrator 1s dissatisfied?

11 1 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors' committee 15 insufficient or that the basis
used to Fix it 1s nappropnate he may request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of
the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the comnittee or the creditors 1s insufficent or that the basis
used to Fix 1t 15 nappropnate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If
he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ commuttee and the
committee may nonunate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application If there 1s no
commuttee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may
direct, and they may nominate one or more of therr number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs
to be paid as an expense of the adrmnistration

12 Other matters relating to remuneratron

12 1 Where there are joint adminstrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a
meeting of creditors

12 2 If the admimistrator 15 a sohatar and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be
paid uniess authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

12 3 If a new admmistrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which was 1n
effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in refation to the remuneration of the new
admirstrator until a further determination, resolution or court order 1s made

12 4 Where the basis of the remuneration I1s a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the tme has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, apphcation may be made for a determination of
the amount that should be paid to the outgoing administrator The application must be made to the same body as

approved the remuneration Where the outgoing admimistrator and the incoming administrator are from the same firm,
they will usually agree the apportronment between them

13 Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters admuristration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where

. the apphication for an admimstration order was made before that date, or
e where the admmistration was preceded by a liquidation which commenced before that date

April 2010 Appendix D




ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION (“THE COMPANY")

Appendix E
— Administrator’s Pre-Appointment Time Costs to 13 May 2011

— Administrator’'s Post Appointment Time Costs to 31 May 2011

Appendix E



9e 41

9¢ L1
000
oo
000
000

000

3

1yfarey
oBrieay

00 085'9

00 086’9
000
000
000

000

3

15090
swiy

Z3 xipuaddy

0l L€

0L L€

0oo

000

000

000

SINCH
eje]

000

oo

00 g€

uoddng

000 000 oo 0061Z°L 00 99¢'S {3) s1s00 oWy

000 000 000 oLe 0062 SuNoH |ejoL
0L 8 00 62 $}809) ewjujoddy-a.q
sJo)palD

518985y JO LUonesIieay
suonefinseau|
ssaep Aoinels g Bubueld ‘uonensiuwpy

S1500 pJemio) JyBnoug

00 0¢ 00 G2 00 00t 00 051 00 59t 60/20/0T W04 (1yr3) ey Aunoy
Jojensiniwpy  Jojensiuiwpy  soBeuep JeBeuely  Jauoppowig
Joweg 101ueg Adupa|o8uU|

HOM JO UOHEIYIEEE|D

LL0Z ARl £ 03 51809 ow) L Wewjujoddy-e.g s Jojeysiu|wpy jo Jewwng

UOHEASIUIWRY Uj - Pe}|W| ($6]d) Saucr mespuy



LP 551

05411
00 581
000

06 051

000

3

Jyjeiey
oBeloay

005.8¢

0% ZGE

05210l

000

00805 L

3

1509
BUN]

73 xipuaddy

05 8L

ooe

0ss

000

000L

SINOH
=101

goe

000

00 ¢

uoddng

JOIRNSIVILPY  JOJRNSILILIPY

{ sionpao enuassyld Jaylo pue seshoidws BuPNiaUT) SWIBD SJCUPALD

SI0}INSID UYM UOREDIUNWWOD

sajes 19sse pue ssauisng ‘Apadoid
uonI)02 1g8Q

8|} Jo uonusiey

sjasse Buunsur ‘Buunoas ‘Buinuen|

uoday 1onpuoy) sicleang
suonoesurl) Juspacaiue Bunebjsauy|
MaINGI Z dIS

SMBIADS |RLIDIU DU jBNUUY
Buiyodas Loymers

SPJ0DD O SOUBUAUIBK
uonesylou Juawiuioddy

dn 198 SANBISILILPY
Buuued asen

wom jo sejdwexy

000 00 06 00 065'Z
0co 090 oori
051
0s g
090 002
00001 00051 00 681

JaBeuepw JeBeuery  Jeuopporvld
SLIIIT- Aaueajosu|

sIolpRID)

$19SSE JO uciEseay

suonebisaau)

Buiuueld pue ucheERSILWPY

Ayapoe prepuerg

{3) s1s0y swn |

SINOH |E10]

s10)1paID

$1958Y JO uoyEesIeay

suonebijseau)

sienep Aioimels 7 Builueld 'UolBASIUIDY

$1500 pJeauoy Jybnoig

60/L0/02 woly {Jur3) erey Apnoy

MOM JO UOHEDLISER]D

10Z ARy LE 03 LL0Z ABW £1

L10Z ABW LE 03 81307 OL|L 810JRNS|UIWPY JO AlBWIWNG

UCHEASIIWPY U] - PO} {$91d) BOUCE MaIPUY



ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
(“THE COMPANY")

Appendix F — Schedule of Office Holder's Disbursements and Normal
charge-out Rates

A schedule of PR Booth & Co charge out rates effective from 20 July 2009 15 as follows -

Time incurred by Rate per haour £
Insolvency Practitioner £185

Insolvency Senior Manager £ 150

Insolvency Manager £ 100

Senior Administrator £75
Administrator £50

Support Staff £35

The charge out rates are subject to penodic reviews and change

In cases of exceptional complexity, the insolvency practitioner reserves the nght to obtain authonty
from the committee or the creditors that therr remuneration shall be fixed as a percentage of the
value of the assets, which are realised or distributed, or both

An analysis of time costs incurred will be provided to creditors under the following areas of activity

- Administration and planning

- Investigations

- Realisatron of assets

- Trading

- Creditors

- Any other case-specific matters

Dishursements

There are two types of disbursements, direct disbursements (known as category one) and indirect
disbursements {known as category two)
i) Category 1

Category one dishursements do not require approval by creditors. Typically, these include external
supplies of incidental services speclfically identifiable to the case, such as postage, advertising,
invoiced travel and external prninting, rocom hire, insolvency bond and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the

case.

Postage, room hire and the insolvency bond are charged out at the actual rate ncurred. Travel is
charged at 40 pence per mile or the actual fare incurred If using public transport (eg train).

ii) Category 2

Category two disbursements do require creditor approval and include elements of shared or allocated
costs.

Photocopying i1s charged at 15 pence per copy.

Internal room hire 1s charged at £50 per hour (minimum charge £50; maximum charge £150).



-

ANDREW JONES (PIES) LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION ("THE COMPANY")

Appendix G — Form 2.21B Creditors Request for Meeting

Appendix G




Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 u 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Rule 2.33

Name of Company Company number

Andrew Jones {Pies) Limited 05373608

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 647 of 2011
Dustrict Regrstry

(full name of court)

{a) Insert full i've(a)
name(s} and Phil Booth
address{es) of PR Booth & Co
admunistrator(s} Sutte 7
Milner House
Milner Way
Ossett
WF5 9JE

‘Delete as attach a copy of *my/eur proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 8 July 2011

Jont / Administrator(s)

Dated o8 ‘o"-l—ln
b L]

Contact Details.
You do not have to give any contact Phil Booth
information in the box opposite but if PR Booth & Co
you do, it will help Companies House to Suite 7
contact you if there 1s a query on the Miner House
form Milner Way

Ossett

WF5 9JE
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 01924 263777
public record DX Number DX Exchange

T 1 When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at - )
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HCUSE




Rule 2 37 Form 2 21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Andrew Jones (Pies) Limited 05373608
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Court case number
Registry
{fuli name ot coun] 647 of 2011
{a) Insent full name and I(a)
address of the creditor making
the request
{b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
the company
(¢} Insert amount of clatm
(d) Inscrt full name(s) and My claim in the admimistration 1s (¢)
address(es) of creditors
concurning with the request (it
any) and therr clams i the
adrmunistration if the (d)
requesting creditor s claum 1
below the required 10%%
(¢) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting concur with the above request, and 1 attach coples of their wntten confirmation of concurrence
The purpose of the meeting s ()
Signed

Dated




